
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 
  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AWARDING BID NO. 957-18-4 TO JAMES S. LAVOLD, INC. 
OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF THE SINGER ISLAND DUNE WALKOVER 
IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$86,300.00; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK 
TO EXECUTE THE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO $3,863 FOR A TOTAL 
NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $90,163.00; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

  
  
 WHEREAS, in the matter of Lozman vs. City of Riviera Beach, Case No. 50 2016 
CA 001527XXXXMB the City by court order was directed to re-establish and reconstruct 
the easement and dune walk over between the Via Delfino and Seawinds Condominiums; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has solicited competitive bids for the work required to re-
establish and reconstruct the subject easement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, three (3) construction firms provided a response to said solicitation; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, James S. Lavold Inc. of Riviera Beach, Florida was the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City’s purchasing department shall implement a direct purchase 
process to save tax on bulk material purchases. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1. The City Council hereby accepts the bid proposal and awards a 
Construction Services Contract to James S. Lavold Inc., the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, in an amount not to exceed $86,300 for the construction of the 
Singer Island Dune Walkover. 
  

 SECTION 2. The City Manager is authorized to approve Change Orders up to 

$3,863. 

 
  



RESOLUTION NO.______ 
PAGE:  2 
  
 
 
 SECTION 3.  The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the 
agreement. 
  
 
 SECTION 4.  That the Resolution take effect upon its passage and approval by 
City Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this _______ day of _________________________, 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 



    REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
 
 

----------------------------------------------------------- 
ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT 

CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 

    DATE:  ___________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.______ 

PAGE:  3 

 

 
APPROVED: 
 
 
 
_____________________   __________________________ 
THOMAS A. MASTERS   TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON  
MAYOR     CHAIRPERSON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ ________________________ 
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY   LYNNE L. HUBBARD 
CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK  CHAIR PRO TEM 
CITY CLERK      

 
______________________          ___ 
KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON 
COUNCILPERSON 

 
 

___________________________ 
      JULIA A. BOTEL 

COUNCILPERSON 
 
 

______________________________ 
   TERENCE D. DAVIS 

      COUNCILPERSON 
 
 
MOTIONED BY: _______________ 
 
SECONDED BY: _______________ 
 
L. HUBBARD  _______  
 
K. MILLER-ANDERSON _______ 
 
T. DAVIS JOHNSON _______  
   
D. PARDO   _______  
 
T. DAVIS   _______   

 
 


